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OWNER’S MANUAL

BACKPACK BLOWERS

Read the manual carefully before

operating this machine.
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SOUND LEVEL VIBRATION LEVEL
ON HANDLEISO 11094

LwA
measured guaranteed

ISO 7916
racing

MODEL

idling
   RB160EF        64.9 cm3         110 dB(A)       112 dB(A)  1.5 m/s2             2.7 m/s2

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING!!! 
RISK OF DAMAGING HEARING 

IN NORMAL CONDITIONS OF USE, THIS MACHINE 
MAY INVOLVE A DAILY LEVEL OF PERSONAL EXPOSURE TO NOISE 

FOR THE OPERATOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 

85 dB(A) 

Nikko Tanaka Engineering Co., LTD

RB160EF

E180001

3-4-29 Tsudanuma Narashino Chiba, JAPAN
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1. Parts location

1. Frame
2. Shoulder Strap
3. Spark Plug Cap
4. Throttle Lever
5. Ignition Switch
6. Net
7. Choke Lever
8. Air Cleaner
9. Volute Case

10. “CAUTION” Label
11. Elbow
12. Fuel Tank
13. Recoil Starter

SAFETY FIRST
Instructions contained in warnings within this manual marked 
with a symbol concern critical points which must be taken 
into consideration to prevent possible serious bodily injury, and 
for this reason you are requested to read all such instructions 
carefully and follow them without fail.

WARNINGS IN THE MANUAL

WARNING
This mark indicates instructions, which must be followed in 
order to prevent accidents, which could lead to serious bodily 
injury or death.

IMPORTANT
This mark indicates instructions, which must be followed, or it 
leads to mechanical failure, breakdown, or damage.

NOTE
This mark indicates hints or directions useful in the use of the 
product.
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Model  RB160EF
Dimensions (LxWxH) mm 371 x 464 x 495
Dry weight  kg 10.5
Fuel tank capacity liter 2.1
Engine Type Air cooled 2-cycle gasoline engine
Displacement cm3 64.9
Air Filter   2-stage fresh flow filter system
Carburetor  Rotary
Ignition system C.D.I.
Spark plug  NGK CMR7H (Noise-proof)
Muffler  Spark arrester equipped
Operating Engine Speed rpm 2000 to 7100
Fuel Consumption liter/h 1.9
Average Air Volume (w/std Pipe)cu.m/min. 16.2
Maximum Air Volume (w/o Pipe) cu.m/min. 23.1
Max. Air Velocity m/sec. 90
Durability Period hrs. 300

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

2. Specification

3. Warning labels on 
    the machine

4. Symbols on the 
    machine
For safe operation and maintenance, symbols are 
carved in relief on the machine. According to these in-
dications, please be careful not to make a mistake.

Read owner’s manual before oper-
ating this machine.

Wear head, eye and ear protection.

Warning / Attention

Keep all children, bystanders and helpers 15 
meters away from the machine.

Never modify your machine.
We won’t warrant the machine, if you use the 
remodeled blower or if you don’t observe the 
proper usage written in the manual.

If warning label peels off or becomes soiled 
and impossible to read, you should contact 
the dealer from which you purchased the 
product to order new labels and affix them in 
the required location(s).

The port to refuel  “MIX GASOLINE” 
Position: FUEL TANK CAP

The direction to close the choke
Position: ENGINE COVER

The direction to open the choke
Position: ENGINE COVER
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1. Read this manual carefully un-
til you completely understand 
and follow all safety and oper-
ating instructions. 

2. Keep this manual handy so 
that you may refer to it later 
whenever any questions arise. 
Also note, i f you have any 
questions which cannot be 
answered herein, contact the 
dealer from whom you pur-
chased the product.

3. Always be sure to include this 
manual when selling, lending, 
or otherwise transferring the 
ownership of this product.

4.  Do not lend or rent your ma-
chine wi thout the owner 's 
manual.

5. Be sure that anyone using your 
unit understands the infoma-
tion contained in this manual.

6.  Never let a child under 13
years old use the machine.

WORKING CONDITION
1. Refrain from operating the 

blower if you are tired, ill, or 
upset, or if you are under the 
influence of alcohol, drugs or 
medication.

2. To reduce the risk of hearing 
loss associated with sound 
level(s), hearing protection is 
required.

3. To reduce the risk of injury as-
sociated with thrown objects, 
always wear eye protection 
and foot protection. Eye pro-
tection should meet the re-
quirements of ANSI Z87.1.

4. To reduce the risk of injury as-
sociated with the inhalation of 
dust, use a face filter mask in 
dusty conditions.

5. Wear rubber-soled shoes or 
shoes with some other form of 
anti-slip protection to help pro-
tect you against falling.

6. To reduce the risk of injury 
associated with objects be-
ing drawn into rotating parts, 
do not wear loose clothing, 
scarves, neck chains, uncon-
fined long hair, and the like.

7. Prolonged use of a blower, 
exposing the operator to vibra-
tions and cold may produce 
whitefinger disease (Raynaud’
s phenomenon), which symp-
toms are tingling and burning 

sensations followed by loss of 
color and numbness in the fin-
gers. All factors which contrib-
ute to whitefinger disease are 
not known, but cold weather, 
smoking diseases or physi-
cal conditions as well as long 
periods of exposure to vibra-
tion are mentioned as factors. 
In order to reduce the risk of 
whitefinger disease, the follow-
ing precautions are strongly 
recommended;

a) Keep your body warm. Never 
use blower during rains.

b) Wear th ick an t i - v ib ra t i on 
gloves.

c) Take more than 5 minutes of 
break in warm place frequent-
ly.

d) Mainta in a f i rm gr ip at a l l 
times, but do not squeeze the 
handles with constant, exces-
sive pressures.

e) If you feel discomfort, redness 
and swelling of your fingers or 
any other part of your body, 
see a doctor before getting 
worse.

8. The ignition system of your unit 
produces an electromagnetic 
field of a very low intensity. 
This field may interfere with 
some pacemakers. To reduce 
the risk of serious or fatal in-
jury, persons with pacemaker 
should consult their physician 
and the pacemaker manufac-
turer before operating this tool.

WORKING CIRCUMSTANCE
1. To reduce the risk of injury as-

sociated with exhaust fume 
inhalation, do not operate in 
unventilated area. The exhaust 
gases contain harmful carbon 
monoxide.

2. Avoid using the blower where 
stable footing and balance are 
not assured.

AVOID NOISE PROBLEM

NOTE

Check and follow the local regu-
lations as to sound level and 
hours of operations for blower. 

5. For safe operation
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in place. If any damage is found 
in the fuel line, the exhaust line, 
or the ignition wiring, do not use 
the blower until it has been re-
paired.

IMPORTANT

 • Before starting operation, al-
ways make sure to check if any 
obstacles are left inside the vo-
lute case and net. The obstacles 
may cause damage on fan and 
volute case and serious injury.

WARNING

 • Check to see i f the shock-
absorbing rubber mount has 
become cracked or otherwise 
damaged. Note that failing to 
replace this rubber mount when 
it has become cracked or dam-
aged may cause the engine to 
come loose from its frame dur-
ing  use, thus resulting in pos-
sible serious bodily injury.

 • If cracked, be sure to replace 
without delay.

WARNING

 • To reduce the risk of injury asso-
ciated with contacting rotating 
parts, stop the engine before 
installing or removing attach-
ments. Do not operate without 
net in place. Always disconnect 
the spark plug before perform-
ing maintenance or accessing 
movable parts.

USING THE PRODUCT
1. Check the work area that the 

blower will be used in and re-
move or cover all valuables that 
may be damaged by the air 
blast or thrown debris.

2. To reduce the risk of injury as-
sociated with thrown objects.

a) Watch out for children, pets, 
open windows or freshly washed 
cars, and blow debris safely 
away. 

b) Use the full blower nozzle exten-
sion so the air stream can work 
close to the ground. 

c) Do not allow bystanders in work 
area.

1. Operate power equipment only 
at reasonable hours-not early 
in the morning or late at night 
when people might be dis-
turbed. Comply with times listed 
in local ordinances.

2. To reduce sound levels, limit the 
number of pieces of equipment 
used at any one time. 

3. Operate power blowers at the 
lowest possible throttle speed to 
do the job. 

4. Check your equipment before 
operation, especially the muffler, 
air intakes and air filters. 

WORKING PLAN
 • W h e n p l a n n i n g y o u r w o r k 

schedule, allow plenty of time 
to rest. Limit the amount of time 
over which the product is to 
be used continuously to some-
where around 30 ~ 40 minutes 
per session, and take 10 ~ 20
minutes of rest between work 
sessions. Also try to keep the 
total amount of work performed 
in a single day under 2 hours or 
less.

FUEL

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire and burn 
injury:

a) Handle fuel with care. It is highly 
flammable.

b) Do not smoke while handing 
fuel.

c) Do not refuel a hot engine.
d) Do not refuel a running engine. 
e) Avoid spilling fuel or oil. Always 

wipe unit dry before using. 
 f) Move at least 10 ft. (3 meters) 

away from the fueling point be-
fore starting engine. 

g) Always store gasoline in a con-
tainer approved for flammable 
liquids.

h) Make sure the unit is properly 
assembled and in good operat-
ing condition. 

BEFORE STARTING THE 
ENGINE
 • Each time before starting the 

engine, inspect the entire unit 
to see if every part is in good 
order and is securely tightened 

5. For safe operation
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d) Do not point the blower nozzle 
in the direction of people or 
pets.

e) Always check to be sure that 
no debris has been blown onto 
someone else’s property.

f) Pay attention to the direction of 
the wind, do not work against 
the wind.

3. To minimize blowing time.

a) Use rakes and brooms to loosen 
debris before blowing.

b) In dusty condit ions, sl ightly 
dampen surfaces or use mister 
attachment when water is avail-
able.

c) Conserve water by using power 
blowers instead of hoses for 
many lawn and garden applica-
tions, including areas such as 
gutters, screens, patios, grills, 
porches and gardens.

4. Never to touch the spark plug or 
plug cord while the engine is in 
operation. Doing so may result 
in being subjected to an electri-
cal shock.

5. Never to touch the muffler, spark 
plug, or other metallic parts of 
the engine while the engine is in 
operation or immediately after 
shutting down the engine. These 
metallic parts reach high tem-
peratures during operation and 
doing so could result in serious 
burns.

6. After using blowers and other 
equipment, CLEAN UP! Dispose 
of debris in trash receptacles. 

MAINTENANCE
1. In order to maintain your product 

in proper working order, perform 
the maintenance and check-
ing operations described in the 
manual at regular intervals.

2. Always be sure to turn off the 
engine and disconnect the 
spark plug before performing 
any maintenance or checking 
procedures.

WARNING

The metal l ic par ts reach high 
temperatures immediately after 
stopping the engine.

5. For safe operation
3. Examine the blower at intervals 

for loose fasteners and rusted 
or damaged parts. Use special 
care around the fuel line, the 
muffler, and the ignition wiring.

4. All engine service except for 
those described in this manual 
should be performed by compe-
tent service personnel. Improper
service to the blower fan and 
muffler could cause a hazard-
ous failure. 

5. When replacing the any other 
part, or any lubricant, always be 
sure to use only HITACHI prod-
ucts or products which have 
been certified by HITACHI for 
use with the HITACHI product.

6. In the event that any part must 
be replaced or any maintenance 
or repair work not described in 
this manual must be performed, 
please contact a representative 
from the store nearest HITACHI 
authorized servicing dealer for 
assistance.

7. Do not use any accessory or 
attachment other than HITACHI 
recommended by manufacture.

8. Under no circumstances should 
you ever take apart the product 
or alter it in any way. Doing so 
might result in the product be-
coming damaged during opera-
tion or the product becoming 
unable to operate properly.

TRANSPORTATION
 • Drain the fuel from the fuel tank 

before transporting or storing 
the blower.

STORAGE
 • When storing the blower, choose 

a space indoors free from mois-
ture and out of the reach of chil-
dren.



GB-8

6. Set up
BLOWER TUBES
1. Connect the blower and swivel joint with flexible 

hose. Clamp both ends of the flexible hose securely 
with the hardware supplied with the unit.

2. Align the protrusion and the groove provided on 
the tube ends and twist the tube until connection is 
locked up.

NOTE

A light lubricant may be used to ease assembly of flex-
ible pipe to blower elbow.

THROTTLE LEVER 
• Set up the clamp to the swivel and tighten the screw 

on the clamp.

THROTTLE CABLE 
• Use the clamp to fasten the colgate tube containing 

the throttle cable and the power cable to the hose.

  

WAIST BELT
• The waist belt is attached to the rings on the left and 

right sides of the frame.

• Be sure to always tighten the buckle in front of your 
body.

WARNING

• If you are not using a waist belt, be sure to remove it 
from the unit and store it.

• There is a risk that the belt will be caught, toppling 
the unit.

• There is a danger that the belt will be sucked into 
the fan.

(1) Clamp
(2) Swivel
(3) Screw

(1) Clamp
(2) Cable
(3) Hose
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RECOMMENDED MIXING RATIO
    GASOLINE 50 : OIL 1
<when using genuine oil>

• Exhaust emission are controlled by the funda-
mental engine parameters and components (eq., 
carburation, ignition timing and port timing) 
without addition of any major hardware or the 
introduction of an inert material during com-
bustion.

• These engines are certified to operate on unleaded 
gasoline.

• Make sure to use gasoline with a minimum octane 
number of 89RON (USA/Canada: 87AL).

• If you use a gasoline of a lower octane value than 
prescribed, there is a danger that the engine tem-
perature may rise and an engine problem such as 
piston seizing may consequently occur.

• Unleaded gasoline is recommended to reduce the 
contamination of the air for the sake of your health 
and the environment.

• Poor quality gasolines or oils may damage sealing 
rings, fuel lines or fuel tank of the engine.

HOW TO MIX FUEL 

•    Pay attention to agitation.

1.   Measure out the quantities of gasoline and oil to 
be mixed.

2. Put some of the gasoline into a clean, approved 
fuel container.

3. Pour in all of the oil and agitate well. 

4. Pour in the rest of gasoline and agitate again for 
at least one minute. As some oils may be difficult 
to agitate depending on oil ingredients, sufficient 
agitation is necessary for the engine to last long. 
Be careful that, if the agitation is insufficient, there 
is an increased danger of early piston seizing due 
to abnormally lean mixture.

5. Put a clear indication on the outside of the con-
tainer to avoid mixing up with gasoline or other 
containers.

6. Indicate the contents on outside of container for 
easy identification.

FUELING THE UNIT 
1. Untwist and remove the fuel cap. Rest the cap on 

a dustless place.
2. Put fuel into the fuel tank to 80% of the full capac-

ity.
3. Fasten the fuel cap securely and wipe up any fuel 

spillage around the unit.

1.   Select bare ground for fueling.
2.   Move at least 10 feet (3 meters) away from the fu-

eling point before starting the engine.
3. Stop the engine before refueling the unit. At that 

time, be sure to sufficiently agitate the mixed gas-
oline in the container.

FOR YOUR ENGINE LIFE, AVOID: 
1. FUEL WITH NO OIL (RAW GASOLINE) – It will 

cause severe damage to the internal engine parts 
very quickly.

2. GASOHOL – It can cause deterioration of rubber 
and/or plastic parts and disruption of engine lubri-
cation.

3. OIL FOR 4-CYCLE ENGINE USE  – It can cause 
spark plug fouling, exhaust port blocking, or piston 
ring sticking.

4.  Mixed fuels which have been left unused for a 
period of one month or more may clog the carbu-
retor and result in the engine failing to operate 
properly.

5.   In the case of storing the product for a long period 
of time, clean the fuel tank after rendering it empty. 
Next, activate the engine and empty the carbure-
tor of the composite fuel. 

6. In the case of scrapping the used mixed oil con-
tainer, scrap it only at an authorized repository site.

•  As for details of quality assurance, read the de-
scription in the section Limited Warranty carefully. 
Moreover, normal wear and change in product 
with no functional influence are not covered by the 
warranty. Also, be careful that, if the usage in the 
instruction manual is not observed as to the mixed 
gasoline, etc. described therein, it may not be cov-
ered by the warranty.

7. Fuel
FUEL

• Gasoline is very flammable. Avoid smoking or 
bringing any flame or sparks near fuel. Make 
sure to stop the engine and allow it cool before 
refueling the unit. Select outdoor bare ground for 
fueling and move at least 3 m (10 ft) away from 
the fueling point before starting the engine.

• The HITACHI engines are lubricated by oil specially 
formulated for air-cooled 2-cycle gasoline engine 
use. If genuine oil is not available, use an anti-
oxidant added quality oil expressly labeled for air-
cooled 2-cycle engine use(JASO FC GRADE OIL or 
ISO EGC GRADE).

• Do not use BIA or TCW (2-stroke water-cooling type) 
mixed oil.

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING



GB-10

NOTE

When the engine fails to start after several attempts 
due to overchoking, open the choke and repeat 
pulling the rope. 

ADJUSTING IDLE SPEED
• The idling speed is set for 2000 rpm at the factory. 

If it is necessary to adjust the idle speed, use the 
adjustment screw on the top side of carburetor.

   

STOPPING ENGINE
• Move the throttle lever to the idling position and set 

the ignition switch to the stop position.

   (1)

NOTE

If the engine won’t stop when setting the ignition switch 
to the stop position, close the choke lever and stop 
the engine.

In this case, please repair the machine at your nealest 
servicing dealer. 

STARTING ENGINE

IMPORTANT

• Avoid operating the blower with the flexible tube 
and swivel joint disconnected. That will reduce the 
cooling air and the engine could be damaged by 
overheating.

1. Push the primer bulb until fuel flows out in the clear 
tube.

2. When the engine is cool, close the choke. 

3. Set the ignition switch to the start position. 

    

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)

4. Set the throttle lever in 1/3 open position. 

5. To start, hold the top of the blower firmly with your 
left hand. Pull the starter knob slowly until you feel it 
engage and then give it a vigorous strong pull. 

IMPORTANT

• Avoid pulling the starter rope out to its full extent 
and allowing the starter rope to snap back. This will 
prevent premature damage to the starter. 

• Do not let a person stand near the blower or the ex-
haust port. 

6.Once the engine is running, gradually open the 
choke if it was set closed, and let the engine run at 
idle speed for a minute to warm it up.

8. Operation

(1) Choke Lever
(2) Primer Bulb
(3) OPEN
(4) CLOSE

(1) Idling 
　 Adjustment Screw

(1) Ignition Switch

(1) Full Throttle
(2) About 1/3 Open
(3) Idling
(4) Ignition Switch

(1) Choke Lever
(2) OPEN
(3) CLOSE
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Daily Every Every Every
System / Compronent Procedure or 25 hours 50 hours 100  hours

  Before use after after after
Air Filter Prefilter Inspect / Clean
Air Filter Paper Filter Inspect / Replace
Fuel Leaks  Inspect / Replace   
Fuel Filter  Inspect / Replace   
Fuel Line  Inspect / Clean   
Spark Plug  Inspect / Clean   
Muffler  Inspect / Clean   
Muffler Spark Arrester Inspect / Clean
Cooling Systrem Inspect / Clean   
Screws / Nuts / Bolts Tighten   
Cylinder Exhaust Port Inspect / Clean

WARNING

Make sure that the engine has stopped and 
is cool before performing any service to the 
blower. Contact with rotating blower fan or 
hot muffler may result in a personal injury.

AIR CLEANER
• Never operate the blower without an air filter or with 

a deformed or broken filter element. 
• Check the air cleaner before use. 

A clogged air filter may increase fuel consumption 
while cutting down the engine power. Never operate 
the blower without the air filter or with a deformed fil-
ter element because unfiltered dusty air will quickly 
ruin the engine. 

CLEANING AIR FILTER:
1. Unscrew 2 knob bolts and remove the air cleaner 

cover. Then remove a prefilter mounted inside the 
air cleaner cover. 

 　　　　　

9. Maintenance
Maintenance, replacement, or repair of the emission control device and systems may be per-
formed by any non-road engine repair establishment or individual.

2. Wash the prefilter in fresh, non flammable cleaning 
solution (ex. warm soapy water) and then dry.
(Clean the air filter once in a week.)

3. Exchange the paper filter element with new one in 
case it has been contaminated. 

WARNING

• This prefilter is dry type.
• Never wash the prefilter in oleaginous cleaning so-

lution.

FUEL FILTER

• A clogged fuel filter may cause poor acceleration of 
the engine. Check periodically to see if the filter is 
clogged with dirt. The filter can be taken out of the 
fueling port using a small wire hook. Disconnect the 
filter assembly from the fuel pipe and unhook the re-
tainer to disassemble it. Clean the components with 
gasoline.

　　　(1) Screen 　(2) Element
　　　(3) Holder 　(4) Retainer

(1) Knob Bolt
(2) Prefilter
(3) Paper Filter
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SPARK PLUG
• The spark plug may gather carbon deposits on its 

firing end with reasonable use. Remove and inspect 
the spark plug every 25 hours and clean the elec-
trodes as necessary with a wire brush. The spark 
gap should be adjusted to .025 in (0.6~0.7mm).

• Plug manufacturers recommend replacing the plug 
twice a year to avoid unexpected plug failure in a 
job.
REPLACEMENT PLUG IS A CHAMPION 
RZ7C OR NGK CMR7H.

IMPORTANT

• Note that using any spark plugs other than those 
designated may result in the engine failing to oper-
ate properly or in the engine becoming overheated 
and damaged.

• To install the spark plug, first turn the plug until it is 
finger tight, then tighten it a quarter turn more with a 
socket wrench.

MUFFLER

WARNING

• Inspect periodically, the muffler for loose fasteners, 
any damage or corrosion. If any sign of exhaust 
leakage is found, do not use the blower and have it 
repaired immediately. 

• Note that failing to do so may result in the engine 
catching on fire.

IMPORTANT

• Before starting operation, always make sure to 
check if the muffler is properly held by three bolts to 
the cylinder. (Fastening Torque : 8~12 N·m)

• Even if one bolt out of three bolts is loose, the muf-
fler may get loose during operation which may result 
in engine catching on fire.

PROCEDURES TO BE PERFORMED AFTER 
EVERY 100 HOURS OF USE
1. Remove the muffler, insert a screwdriver into the 

vent, and wipe away any carbon buildup. Wipe 
away any carbon buildup on the muffler exhaust 
vent and cylinder exhaust port at the same time.

2. Tighten all screws, bolts, and fittings.

SPARK ARRESTER
• The muffler is equipped with a spark arrester to pre-

vent red hot carbon from flying out of the exhaust 
outlet. Periodically inspect and clean as necessary 
with a wire brush. In the State of California it is re-
quired by law (Section 4442 of the California Pulic 
Resources Code) to equip a spark arrester when 
a gas powered tool is used in any forest covered, 
bush covered, or grass covered unimproved land.

          (1) Three Bolts
          (2) Spark Arrester

9. Maintenance



GB-13

G
B

9. Maintenance
AIR INLET NET

IMPORTANT

• Blowing air is taken in from the air inlet net. When air 
flow has dropped down during operation, stop the 
engine and inspect the air inlet net for blocking by 
obstacles.

• Note that failure to remove any such obstacles may 
result in the engine becoming overheated and dam-
aged.

                            (1) Net

WARNING

Never use the blower without the net of the blower. 
Before each use, check that the net is attached in 
place and is free from any damage. 

IGNITION COIL AIR GAP INSPECTION
• If the gap is out of standard or when installing the 

coil or rotor, adjust the air gap between the ignition 
coil and the iron core of the rotor.

Air Gap:
0.40mm (0.35 ~ 0.45mm)
0.016" (0.014 ~ 0.017")

        (1) Rotor
        (2) Ignition coil

10. Storage
BEFORE STORING THE BLOWER:
1. Drain a fuel tank and push the primer bulb until it 

becomes empty of fuel.
2. Remove the spark plug and drop a spoonful of 

2-cycle oil into the cylider. Crank the engine several 
times and install the spark plug.

3. Store unit in a dry, dust free place, out of the reach 
of children. 
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11. Troubleshooting guide
Case 1. Starting failure 

CHECK PROBABLE CAUSES  ACTION
fuel tank incorrect fuel drain it and use correct fuel
fuel filter fuel filter is clogged clean
carburetor adjustment screw out of normal range adjust to normal range
sparking (no spark) spark plug is fouled/wet clean/dry

  plug gap is incorrect correct (GAP: 0.6 ~ 0.7 mm)
spark plug disconnected retighten

Case 2. Engine starts but does not keep running/hard re-starting
CHECK PROBABLE CAUSES  ACTION
fuel tank incorrect fuel or staled fuel drain it and use correct fuel
carburetor adjustment screw out of normal range adjust to normal range
muffler, cylinder (exhaust port) carbon is built-up wipe away
air cleaner clogged with dust wash
cylinder fin, fan cover clogged with dust clean

When your unit seems to need further service, please consult with our HITACHI service shop in your area. 
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung 

diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch.

TRAGBARER LUFTBESEN
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ERLÄUTERUNG DER SYMBOLE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

WARNUNG!!! 
HÖRSCHADEN-RISIKO

UNTER NORMALEN ANWENDUNGSBEDINGUNGEN 
KANN DIESES GERÄT DIE BEDIENUNGSPERSON 

EINEM TÄGLICHEN GERÄUSCHPEGEL VON 

85 dB(A)
ODER HÖHER AUSSETZEN.

GERÄUSCHPEGEL VIBRATIONSPEGEL
AUF HANDGRIFFISO 11094

LwA
gemessen garantiert

ISO 7916
Vollgas

MODELL

Leerlauf
RB160EF       64.9 cm3        110 dB(A)      112 dB(A)  1.5 m/s2           2.7 m/s2

Nikko Tanaka Engineering Co., LTD

RB160EF

1/1/2008

E180001

3-4-29 Tsudanuma Narashino Chiba, JAPAN

EEC
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SICHERHEIT ZUERST

Symbol  gekennzeichnet sind. Diese beziehen sich auf be-
sonders kritische Gefahrenpunkte. Um schwere Verletzungen 

weisungen sorgfältig gelesen und befolgt werden.

WARNHINWEISE IN DIESEM HANDBUCH

WARNUNG
-

WICHTIG

-
den.

HINWEIS

Inhalt
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1. Anordnung der Teile

1. Rahmen
2. Schultergurt

4. Gashebel

6. Netz
7. Starterklappenhebel

9. Spiralgehäuse

12. Kraftstofftank
13. Seilzugstarter
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2. Technische Daten

3. Warnschilder am  
    Gerät

4. Symbole auf dem 
    Gerät
Auf dem Gerät sind Symbole für Sicherheitsfunktionen und 
für die Wartung eingeprägt. Bitte diese Symbole beachten, 
um Fehler zu vermeiden.

Kinder, Zuschauer und Mitarbeiter müssen immer 
mindestens 15 Meter vom Gerät entfernt sein.

Einlassöffnung zum Nachfüllen von „MIX 
GASOLINE“
Position: KRAFTSTOFFBEHÄLTERDECKEL

Schließrichtung des Chokes
Position: LUFTFILTERABDECKUNG

Richtung zum Öffnen des Chokes
Position: LUFTFILTERABDECKUNG

Wenn sich Warnschilder ablösen oder verschmutzt 
und unleserlich werden, neue Warnschilder beim 
Händler bestellen und diese an der entsprechen-
den Stelle bzw. an den entsprechenden Stellen.

Niemals irgendwelche Änderungen am Gerät 
vornehmen.
Bei Verwendung eines modifizierten Gebläse 
oder bei  Missachtung der in der Bedienungs-
anleitung beschriebenen sachgemäßen  Ver-
wendung verfällt die Garantie für dieses Gerät. 

Bitte vor der Arbeit mit diesem Gerät 
die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 
lesen.

Immer Helm, Schutzbrille 
und Gehörschutz tragen.

Warnung/Achtung

Modell RB160EF
Abmessungen (LxBxH) mm 371 x 464 x 495
Nettogewicht kg 10,5
Kraftstofftank-Volumen Liter 2,1
Motortyp Luftgekühlter 2-Takt Benzinmotor
Hubraum ccm 64,9
Luftfilter Zweistufiges Frischstrom-Filtersystem
Vergaserventiltyp (Membran) Drehschieber

 Zündsystem C.D.I.
 Zündkerzen NGK CMR7H (mit Rauschunterdrückung)

Auspufftopf Ausgerüstet mit Funkenfänger
Motor-Betriebsdrehzahl ℓ /min. 2000 bis 7100
Kraftstoffverbrauch Liter/S 1,9
Durchschnittlicher Luftdurchsatz (mit Standardrohr) m3/min. 16,2
Maximale Luftfördermenge (ohne Rohr) m3/min. 23,1
Maximale Luftstromgeschwindigkeit m/sek. 90

  Haltbarkeitsdauer                                     Stunden 300

Technischen Daten können ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden.
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Faktoren sind noch nicht bekannt, 
w o b e i j e d o c h k a l t e s We t t e r, 
Raucherkrankungen, die physischen 
Bedingungen sowie die lange Aus-
setzung zu Vibrationen als die Ursa-
chen angesehen werden. Um das 
Risiko von Weißfingererkrankung zu 
reduzieren, werden die folgenden 
Vorsichtsmaßregeln dringend emp-
fohlen:

a) Halten Sie Ihren Körper warm. Ver-
wenden Sie den Luftbesen niemals 
im Regen.

b) Tragen Sie dicke Handschuhe, 
welche die Vibrationen bedämpfen.

c) Legen Sie häufig Rastpausen von 
mindestens 5 Minuten an einem 
warmen Ort ein.

d) Achten Sie immer auf festen Griff, 
wobei Sie jedoch die Hebel nicht 
mit konstantem und übermäßigem 
Druck betätigen sollten. 

e) Falls Sie Unbehagen, Röte und An-
schwellen Ihrer Finger oder anderer 
Teile Ihres Körpers spüren, wenden 
Sie sich an einen Arzt, um schlim-
meren Erkrankungen vorzubeugen.

8. Die Zündanlage Ihres Gerätes er-
zeugt ein elektromagnetisches Feld 
sehr niedriger Intensität. Dieses Feld 
kann manche Herzschrittmacher 
beeinträchtigen. Um das Risiko ern-
sthafter oder fataler Verletzungen 
zu reduzieren, sollten Personen mit 
einem Herzschrittmacher einen Arzt 
bzw. den Hersteller des Herzschrit-
tmachers konsultieren, bevor sie 
dieses Werkzeug verwenden.

ARBEITSUMFELD
1. Um das Risiko von Verletzungen auf-

grund eines Einatmens der Abgase 
zu reduzieren, betreiben Sie dieses 
Gerät niemals an einem Ort mit 
schlechter Belüftung. Die Abgase 
enthalten giftiges Kohlenmonoxyd. 

2. Vermeiden Sie eine Verwendung 
des Luftbesens, wenn kein stabiler 
Stand bzw. kein stabiles Gleichge-
wicht gewährleistet wird. 

VERMEIDEN SIE GERÄUS-
CHPROBLEME

 HINWEIS

Überprüfen und befolgen Sie die 
örtlichen Vorschriften hinsichtlich des 
zulässigen Geräuschpegels und der 
zulässigen Betriebsstunden des Luft-
besens.

1. Bitte dieses Handbuch sorgfältig 
durchlesen und alle Sicherheits-
hinweise und Bedienungsanwei-
sungen befolgen. 

2. Das Handbuch stets griffbereit 
halten, um bei Fragen rasch nach-
schlagen zu können. Fragen, die 
in diesem Handbuch nicht beant-
wortet werden, bitte notieren und 
beim Zenoah-Händler erfragen.

3. Dieses Gerät darf nur zusammen 
mit dem Handbuch verkauft, ver-
liehen oder anderweitig weiterge-
geben werden.

4.  Verleihen oder vermieten Sie nie-
mals Ihre Maschine, ohne die Be-
dienungsanleitung mitzugeben. 

5.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass jede Per-
son, die Ihr Gerät verwendet, die 
in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen 
Informationen versteht. 

6.  Lassen Sie niemals ein weniger 
als 13 Jahre al tes Kind diese 
Maschine verwenden.

ARBEITSBEDINGUNGEN
1. Bedienen Sie niemals diesen Luft-

besen, wenn Sie müde, krank oder 
aufgeregt sind bzw. unter dem 
Einfluss von Alkohol, Drogen oder 
Medikamenten stehen. 

2. Um das Risiko von Gehörschäden 
aufgrund des hohen Geräuschpe-
gels dieses Luftbesens zu vermei-
den, tragen Sie immer einen Ge-
hörschutz.

3. Um das Risiko von Verletzungen 
aufgrund von weg geschleuderten 
Objekten zu reduzieren, tragen Sie 
immer eine Schutzbrille und gee-
igneten Schutz für die Füße. Die 
Schutzbrille sollte den Anforderun-
gen der ANSI Z87.1 entsprechen. 

4. Um das Risiko von Verletzungen 
aufgrund von Einatmung von Staub 
zu vermeiden, tragen Sie unter 
staubigen Bedingungen immer eine 
Gesichtsfiltermaske. 

5. Tr a g e n S i e S c h u h e m i t G u m -
misohlen oder anderem Schutz 
gegen Rutschen, um Sie vor Umfall-
gefahr zu schützen.

6. Um das Risiko von Verletzungen 
aufgrund von in die drehenden 
Teile angesaugten Objekten zu re-
duzieren, tragen Sie niemals lose 
Kleidung, Kopftücher, Halsketten, 
ungewöhnlich lange Haare usw.

7. Längerer Verwendung des Luft-
besens, bei welcher die Bedien-
ungsperson Vibrationen oder Kälte 
ausgesetzt ist, kann zu Weißfinger-
erkrankung (Raynaud-Syndrom) 
führen, deren Symptome Prickeln 
und Brennen gefolgt von Farbverlust 
und Erstarrung der Finger sind. Alle 
zu der Weißfingererkrankung beitra-
genden

5. Sicherheitshinweise
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1. Betre iben Sie mi t Motoren be-
triebene Geräte nur während der 
normalen Arbei tsstunden, d.h. 
nicht zeitlich am Morgen oder spät 
am Abend, da Sie sonst andere 
Personen stören könnten. Halten 
Sie unbedingt die in den örtlichen 
Vorschri f ten angegebenen Be-
triebsstunden ein.

2. Um den Geräuschpegel zu vermind-
ern, begrenzen Sie die Anzahl der 
gleichzeitig verwendeten Geräte auf 
ein Minimum.

3. Betreiben Sie den mittels Motor 
angetriebenen Luftbesen mit der 
niedrigsten möglichen Drehzahl für 
die jeweilige Arbeit. 

4. Überprüfen Sie Ihr Gerät vor dem 
Betrieb, besonders den Schall-
dämpfer, die Lufteinlässe und die 
Luftfilter. 

ARBEITSPLAN
• Wenn Sie Ihren Arbeitsplan auf-

stellen, planen Sie ausreichende 
Rastpausen ein. Begrenzen Sie 
die Betriebsdauer dieses Produk-
tes auf etwa 30 bis 40 Minuten pro 
Arbeitsgang, und halten Sie eine 
Rastpause von 10 bis 20 Minuten 
zwischen den Arbeitsgängen ein. 
Versuchen Sie auch die an einem 
einzigen Tag ausgeführte Gesamtar-
beitszeit auf weniger als 2 Stunden 
zu begrenzen.

KRAFTSTOFF

 WARNUNG

Um das Risiko von Feuer und Verbren-
nungen zu vermeiden:

a) Handhaben Sie den Kraftstoff vorsi-
chtig. Er ist äußerst brennbar.

b) Rauchen Sie niemals während der 
Handhabung von Kraftstoff.

c) Tanken Sie niemals einen heißen 
Motor auf.

d) Tanken Sie niemals den laufenden 
Motor auf.

e) Vermeiden Sie ein Verschütten von 
Kraftstoff und Öl. Wischen Sie das 
Gerät immer trocken, bevor Sie es 
verwenden.

f) Entfernen Sie sich mindestens 3 m 
von der Stelle, an welcher aufge-
tankt wurde, bevor Sie den Motor 
anwerfen. 

g) Lagern Sie Benzin nur in Behältern, 
die für brennbare Flüssigkeiten 
zugelassen sind. 

h) Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät 
richtig montiert ist und sich in gutem 
Betriebszustand befindet. 

VOR DEM STARTEN DES MO-
TORS
• Vor jedem Starten des Motors, über-

prüfen Sie das gesamte Gerät, 

um guten Zustand der einzelnen 
Teile und richtiges Festziehen der 
Befestigungselemente sicherzustel-
len. Falls eine Beschädigung an der 
Kraftstoffleitung, der Abgasleitung 
oder des Zündkabels festgestellt 
wird, verwenden Sie niemals den 
Luftbesen, bevor dieser nicht repari-
ert wurde. 

WICHTIG

• Bevor Sie den Betrieb beginnen, 
überprü fen S ie unbedingt , ob 
Fremdkörper im Inneren des Spir-
algehäuses und Netzes belassen 
wurden. Solche Fremdkörper kön-
nen das Gebläse und das Spiralge-
häuse beschädigen und ernsthafte 
Verletzungen verursachen. 

 WARNUNG

• Überprüfen Sie das die Stöße dämp-
fende Gummilager auf Risse und 
andere Beschädigungen. Achten 
Sie darauf, dass es während des 
Betriebs zu einem Lösen des Mo-
tors von dem Rahmen und damit zu 
ernsthaften Verletzungen kommen 
kann, wenn dieses Gummilager 
nach Feststellung von Rissen oder 
Beschädigungen nicht ausgetaus-
cht wird. 

• Falls Risse festgestellt werden, 
erneuen Sie unverzüglich das Gum-
milager.

 WARNUNG

• Um das Risiko von Verletzungen 
aufgrund eines Kontakts mit drehen-
den Teilen zu reduzieren, stoppen 
Sie den Motor, bevor Sie Vorrichtun-
gen anbringen oder abnehmen. Be-
treiben Sie das Gerät niemals, wenn 
das Netz nicht eingesetzt ist. Ziehen
Sie immer den Zündkerzenstecker 
ab, bevor Sie die Wartung ausführen 
oder bewegliche Teile berühren. 

VERWENDUNG DES 
PRODUKTS
1. Überprüfen Sie den Arbeitsbereich, 

in dem der Luftbesen verwendet 
werden soll, und entfernen oder 
schützen Sie alle Wertgegenstände, 
die durch den Luftstrom oder die 
aufgewirbelten Abfälle beschädigt 
werden können. 

2. Um das Risiko von Verletzungen 
aufgrund der aufgewirbelten Ob-
jekte zu reduzieren:

a) Achten Sie auf Kinder, Haustiere, 

5. Sicherheitshinweise
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5. Sicherheitshinweise
 WARNUNG

Die Metallteile weisen unmittelbar nach 
dem Stoppen des Motors sehr hohe 
Temperaturen auf.

3. Überprüfen Sie den Luf tbesen 
regelmäßig auf lockere Befesti-
gungselemente und verrostete 
oder beschädigte Teile. Lassen Sie 
besonders rund um die Kraftstofflei-
tung, den Schalldämpfer und das 
Zündkabel Vorsicht walten. 

4. Alle Wartungsarbeiten an dem Mo-
tor, mit Ausnahme der in dieser 
Anleitung beschriebenen Wartungs-
vorgänge, sollten von qualifizier-
tem Wartungspersonal ausgeführt 
werden Fehlerhafte Wartung des 
Gebläses und Schalldämpfers des 
Luftbesens könnte zu einem ge-
fährlichen Versagen führen. 

5. Wenn andere Teile oder Schmiermit-
tel ausgetauscht werden müssen, 
verwenden Sie nur von HITACHI her-
gestellte oder von HITACHI für die 
Verwendung mit HITACHI-Geräten 
spezifizierte Produkte. 

6. Falls ein Teil ausgetauscht oder eine 
Wartungs- bzw. Reparaturarbeit 
ausgeführt werden muss, die nicht 
in dieser Anleitung beschrieben 
ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen 
Repräsentanten des nächsten au-
torisierten HITACHI-Fachhändlers 
oder -Kundendienstes. 

7. Verwenden Sie für das Gerät nur das 
vom Hersteller empfohlene Zubehör
bzw. Befestigungswerkzeug. 

8. Unter keinen Umständen sollten Sie 
dieses Produkt zerlegen oder auf 
irgendeine Weise modifizieren. An-
derenfalls kann es zu einer Beschä-
digung des Produkts während des 
Betriebs kommen, oder das Produkt 
kann vielleicht nicht richtig arbeiten. 

TRANSPORT
• Lassen Sie den Kraftstoff aus dem 

Kraftstofftank ab, bevor Sie den Luft-
besen transportieren oder lagern.

LAGERUNG
• Für die Lagerung des Luftbesens 

sollten Sie einen Raum wählen, der 
frei von Feuchtigkeit ist und außer-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern 
liegt.

o f fene Fens ter und f r i sch ge-
waschene Personenkraftwagen, und 
blasen Sie die Abfälle sicher weg. 

b) Verwenden Sie die Düsenverlänger-
ung des Luftbesens, so dass der 
Luftstrom in Bodennähe angreifen 
kann.

c) Gestatten Sie keine Zuschauer im 
Arbeitsbereich. 

d) Richten Sie die Luftbesendüse nie-
mals auf Personen oder Haustiere.

e) Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Abfälle 
nicht auf benachbarte Grundstücke 
geblasen wurden.

f) Beachten Sie die Windrichtung, und 
arbeiten Sie nicht gegen den Wind.

3. Um die Betriebsdauer des Luftbe-
sens zu minimieren:

a) Verwenden Sie Rechen und Besen, 
um loses Laub und Abfälle zu ent-
fernen, bevor Sie den Luftbesen 
einsetzen.

b) Unter s taubigen Bedingungen 
sollten Sie den Boden etwas an-
feuchten oder die Befeuchtungsvor-
richtung verwenden, wenn Wasser 
zur Verfügung steht. 

c) Sparen Sie Wasser, indem Sie den 
Luftbesen anstelle eines Schlauches 
für viele Rasen- und Gartenanwend-
ungen verwenden, einschließlich 
Bereichen wie Rinnsteine, Zäune, 
Terrassen, Grills, Eingängen und 
Gärten. 

4. Berühren Sie niemals die Zündkerze
oder das Zündkabel bei laufendem 
Motor. Anderenfalls besteht elek-
trische Stromschlaggefahr.

5. Berühren Sie niemals den Schall-
dämpfer, die Zündkerze oder an-
dere metallische Teile des Motors 
bei laufendem Motor oder unmittel-
bar nach dem Stoppen des Motors. 
Diese Metallteile erreichen während 
des Betriebs sehr hohe Tempera-
turen, so dass es zu ernsthaften 
Verbrennungen kommen könnte. 

6. Nach der Verwendung des Luftbe-
sens und anderer Geräte sollten Sie 
AUFRÄUMEN! Entsorgen Sie Ab-
fälle in Abfalleimern. 

 WARNUNG

1. Um Ihr Produkt in gutem Betrieb-
szustand zu erhalten, führen Sie 
in regelmäßigen Intervallen die in 
dieser Anleitung beschriebenen 
Wartungs- und Inspektionsvorgänge 
aus.

2. Stoppen Sie immer den Motor und 
ziehen Sie den Zündkabelstecker 
von der Zündkerze ab, bevor Sie die 
Wartungs- und Inspektionsvorgänge 
ausführen. 
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6. Vorbereitung
GEBLÄSEROHRE
1. Verbinden Sie das Gebläse und den Angelzapfen 

mit dem flexiblen Schlauch. Beide Enden des flexi-
blen Schlauches fest mit den Geräteteilen verbin-
den.

2. Den Vorsprung und die Nut an den Enden des 
Schlauches ausrichten und den Schlauch drehen, 
bis die Verbindung einrastet.

 HINWEIS

Ein leichtes Schmiermittel kann verwendet werden, um 
die Montage des flexiblen Rohres an dem Kniestück 
des Luftbesens zu erleichtern.

GASHEBEL
• Setzen Sie die Klammer auf das Drehgelenk und 

ziehen Sie die Schraube auf der Klammer fest.

  

GASKABEL
• Verwenden Sie die Schnur, um die Umhüllung, die 

das Gaskabel und das Starkstromkabel enthält, am 
Schlauch zu befestigen.

  

(1) Klammer
(2) Kabel
(3) Schlauch

(1) Klammer
(2) Drehgelenk
(3) Schraube

HÜFTGURT
• Der Hüftgurt ist an den Ringen an der linken und 

rechten Seite des Rahmens befestigt.

• Schließen Sie die Schnalle unbedingt an der Vorder-
seite Ihres Körpers.

 WARNUNG

• Falls Sie den Hüftgurt nicht verwenden, nehmen Sie 
diesen unbedingt von dem Gerät ab und bewahren 
Sie ihn separat auf.

• Es besteht das Risiko, dass der Gurt erfasst werden 
und das Gerät umwerfen kann.

• Es besteht die Gefahr, dass der Gurt in das Ge-
bläse gesaugt wird. 
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7. Kraftstoff
erneut für mindestens eine Minute durchmischen. Da 
je nach Ölzusatz einige Ölsorten recht schwer durchzu-
mischen sein könnten, ist ein ausreichendes Durchmischen 
erforderlich, damit der Motor lange betriebsbereit ist. 
Es ist darauf zu achten, dass bei nicht ausreichendem 
Durchmischen aufgrund einer ungewöhnlich mageren 
Mischung ein erhöhtes Risiko eines verfrühten Kolben-
anfressens besteht.

5. Auf die Außenseite des Behälters ist eine klare Kennzeich-
nung anzubringen, damit verhindert wird, dass der 
Behälter mit anderen Benzin- oder sonstigen Behältern 
verwechselt wird.

6. Der Inhalt ist für eine leichte Identifizierung auf der Außen-
seite zu kennzeichnen.

BETANKEN DES GERÄTES 
1. Den Kraftstoff-Tankverschluss losdrehen und entfernen. 

Den Verschluss an einem staubfreien Ort ablegen.
2. Den Kraftstofftank bis zu 80 % seines vollen Fassungs-

vermögens mit Kraftstoff befüllen.
3. Den Kraftstoff-Tankverschluss sicher fest drehen und 

eventuelle Kraftstoff-Flecken um das Gerät herum auf-
wischen.

1. Für das Betanken einen leeren Boden wählen.
2. Das Gerät vor dem Starten des Motors mindestens 3 Me-

ter vom Ort des Auftankens entfernen.
3. Den Motor vor dem Auftanken stoppen. Zu diesem Zeit-

punkt sicherstellen, dass das gemischte Benzin im Behäl-
ter ausreichend durchgemischt wurde.

ZUGUNSTEN EINER LANGEN BETRIEBSDAUER 
IHRES MOTORS IST FOLGENDES ZU VERMEIDEN:

1. DIE VERWENDUNG VON KRAFTSTOFF OHNE ÖL (PUR-
ER KRAFTSTOFF) – Die Verwendung dessen führt schnell 
zu ernsthaften Schäden der inneren Motor-Bauteile.

2. DIE VERWENDUNG VON GASÖL – Die Verwendung des-
sen kann zu einer Beeinträchtigung der Gummi- und/oder 
Plastikteile und zu einer Spaltung der Motorschmierung 
führen.

3. DIE VERWENDUNG VON ÖL FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG 
MIT 4-TAKT-MOTOREN – Die Verwendung dessen kann 
zu einer Zündkerzenverschmutzung, zu einer Blockierung 
der Auspufföffnung oder zu einem Feststecken des Kol-
benrings führen.

4. Die Verwendung gemischten Kraftstoffs, der über den 
Zeitraum eines Monats oder länger nicht verwendet 
wurde, kann zu einer Verstopfung des Vergasers führen, 
was zur Folge hätte, dass der Motor nicht mehr ordnungs-
gemäß arbeitet.

5. Falls das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg 
gelagert werden soll, ist der Kraftstofftank nach seiner 
vollständigen Entleerung zu reinigen. Anschließend ist der 
Motor zu starten und der Vergaser von Verbundkraftstoff 
zu befreien. 

6. Für den Fall eines erforderlichen Entsorgens des bereits 
verwendeten Behälters mit gemischtem Kraftstoff ist die-
ser ausschließlich an den dafür vorgesehenen Abfallstoff-
Sammelstellen zu entsorgen.

•    Hinsichtlich der Einzelheiten über die Qualitätssicherung 
bitte die Beschreibung im Abschnitt „Garantiebestim-
mungen“ sorgfältig durchlesen. Darüber hinaus werden 
normaler Verschleiß und Änderungen des Gerätes ohne 
funktionelle Auswirkungen nicht durch die Garantie ab-
gedeckt. Zudem ist darauf zu achten, dass die Folgen 
einer Nichtbeachtung der in der Bedienungsanleitung 
beschriebenen Hinweise insbesondere hinsichtlich der 
Verwendung des gemischten Kraftstoffs o. Ä. unter Um-
ständen nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt sind. 

KRAFTSTOFF

• Benzin ist sehr leicht entzündlich. Rauchen oder das 
Handhaben  offener Flammen oder Funken in der Nähe 
des Kraftstoffs ist zu vermeiden. Zudem ist sicherzu-
stellen, dass der Motor gestoppt und abgekühlt ist, 
bevor Kraftstoff nachgefüllt wird. Dafür ist ein leerer 
Boden im Freien zu wählen; anschließend sollte der 
Motor wenigstens 3 m entfernt vom Ort des Auftankens 
gestartet werden.

• Die Motoren von HITACHI sind mit Öl geschmiert, das über 
eine besondere Formel für die Verwendung mit luftgeküh-
lten 2-Takt-Benzinmotoren verfügt. Falls kein echtes Zweita-
ktöl verfügbar ist, verwenden Sie ein hochqualitatives 
Motoröl mit Korrosionsschutz-Additiv, das laut Beschriftung 
speziell für luftgekühlte Zweitaktmotoren geeignet ist (JASO 
FC- oder ISO EGC-KLASSIFIKA-TION).

• Kein gemischtes BIA- oder TCW-Öl (2-Takt-Wasserkühlung) 
verwenden.

EMPFOHLENES MISCHUNGSVERHÄLTNIS
KRAFTSTOFF 50 : ÖL 1

<bei der Verwendung von original-Öl>

• Die Abgasemission wird durch die grundlegenden Mo-
tor-Parameter und -Komponenten gesteuert (d. h. durch 
die Gemischaufbereitung, die Zündungszeit und die 
Steuerzeit), ohne dass maßgebliche Zusatzgeräte oder 
die Zuführung irgend eines inerten Materials während 
der Verbrennung erforderlich wäre.

• Diese Motoren sind für den Betrieb mit unverbleitem Benzin 
zertifiziert. 

• Es ist sicherzustellen, dass Benzin mit einer Mindestok-
tanzahl von 89RON (USA/Kanada: 87AL) verwendet wird.

• Wenn Benzin mit einem niedrigeren Oktanwert als ange-
geben verwendet wird, besteht die Gefahr eines Anstei-
gens der Motortemperatur, was Motorprobleme wie 
beispielsweise ein Kolbenanfressen zur Folge haben kann. 

• Unverbleites Benzin wird empfohlen, um die Luftver-
schmutzung zugunsten Ihrer Gesundheit und zugunsten 
der Umwelt zu reduzieren.

• Benzin oder Öl schlechter Qualität kann zu einer Beschädi-
gung der Dichtungsringe, der Kraftstoffleitungen oder des 
Kraftstofftanks des Motors führen.

MISCHUNG DES KRAFTSTOFFES

•    Es ist auf ein gutes Durchmischen zu achten.

1. Die zu mischende Benzin- und Ölmenge abmessen.
2. Etwas Benzin in einen sauberen, dafür geeigneten Kraft-

stoffbehälter schütten.
3. Das gesamte Öl dazu schütten und das Gemisch gut 

durchmischen. 
4. Den Rest des Benzins dazu schütten und das Gemisch 
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8. Betrieb
STARTEN DES MOTORS

 WICHTIG 

• Benutzen Sie das Gebläse nicht, wenn der flexible 
Schlauch und der Drehzapfen nicht angeschlossen 
sind. Dadurch wird die Kühlung des Motors beein-
trächtigt, was zur Beschädigung des Motors durch 
Überhitzung führen kann.

1. Drücken Sie wiederholt auf die Zündkappe, bis 
Kraftstoff in den durchsichtigen Schlauch läuft.

2. Wenn der Motor kalt ist, schließen Sie den Choke.

3. Stellen Sie den Zündschalter auf Startposition.

4. Bringen Sie den Gashebel in 1/3 geöffnete Position.

5. Zum Starten halten Sie den Oberteil des Gebläses 
fest in Ihrer linken Hand. Drücken Sie langsam auf 
den Anlasserknopf, bis Sie merken, daß er faßt und 
ziehen Sie dann fest am Seilzug.

 WICHTIG

• Ziehen Sie das Anlasserseil nicht ganz heraus. Las-
sen Sie das Anlasserseil nicht zurückschnappen. 
Wickeln Sie das Seil langsam auf. Dies verhindert 
frühzeitige Schäden am Anlasser.

(1) Chokehebel

(3) OFFEN
(4) GESCHLOSSEN

(1) Vollgas

(3) Leerlauf

• Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Person in der Nähe 
des Luftbesens oder des Abgaskanals steht.

6. Sobald der Motor läuft, öffnen Sie langsam den 
Choke, falls dieser geschlossen war und lassen den 
Motor ca. eine Minute zum Aufwärmen im Leerlauf 
laufen.

 HINWEIS

Startet der Motor auch nach mehreren Versuchen 
nicht, öffnen Sie den Choke und ziehen Sie nochmals 
am Seil.

EINSTELLEN DER LEERLAUFDREHZAHL
• Die Leerlaufdrehzahl ist vom Hersteller auf 2000 

U/min eingestel l t . Fal ls die Leerlaufdrehzahl 
nachgestellt werden muß, verwenden Sie die Ein-
stellschraube an der Oberseite des Vergasers.

STOPPEN DES MOTORS
• Bringen Sie den Gashebel in Leerlaufposition und 

setzen Sie den Zündschalter in Stopp-Position.

 HINWEIS

Falls der Motor nicht stoppt, wenn Sie den Zündschal-
ter auf die Stoppposition stellen, schließen Sie den 
Starterklappenhebel  und stoppen Sie den Motor. 

In diesem Fall lassen Sie bitte die Maschine bei Ihrem 
nächsten Kundendienst reparieren.

(1) Leerlaufeinstellschraube

(1) Starte-
klappenhebel

(2) OFFEN
(3) GESCHLOSSEN

(1)

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)
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  Täglich oder Nach Nach Nach
System/Komponente Vorgang vor der jeweils 25 jeweils 50 jeweils 100

  Verwendung Betriebsstunden Betriebsstunden Betriebsstunden
Luftfilter Vorfilter Prüfen/Reinigen
Luftfilter Papierfilter Prüfen/Austauschen  
Kraftstoffaustritt Prüfen/Austauschen
Kraftstofffilter  Prüfen/Austauschen
Kraftstoffleitung Prüfen/Reinigen

 Zündkerze  Prüfen/Reinigen
Schalldämpfer Prüfen/Reinigen
Schalldämpfer-Funkenfänger Prüfen/Reinigen
Kühlanlage  Prüfen/Reinigen
Schrauben/Muttern/Bolzen Festziehen

 Zylinderabgaskanal Prüfen/Reinigen

9. Wartung
Die Wartung, der Austausch oder die Reparatur der Abgasreinigungsanlage und der Systeme 
darf von jeder Reparaturwerkstatt oder von jedem Wartungstechniker für allgemeine Motoren 
(ohne Kraftfahrzeuge) ausgeführt werden.

 WARNUNG

Bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten am Gebläse 
ausführen, stellen Sie unbedingt sicher, daß 
der Motor gestoppt und abgekühlt ist. Der 
Kontakt mit dem sich drehenden Gebläse 
oder dem heißen Auspufftopf können zu Ver-
letzungen führen.

LUFTFILTER
• Betreiben Sie den Luftbesen niemals ohne Luftfilter 

oder mit beschädigtem bzw. gebrochenem Filterele-
ment.

• Vor Arbeitsbeginn überprüfen Sie den Luftfilter. Ein 
verstopfter Luftfilter kann zu erhöhtem Kraftstoffver-
brauch bei gleichzeitig geringerer Leistung führen. 
Benutzen Sie das Gebläse niemals ohne Luftfilter 
oder mit einem verformten Filterelement. Ungefil-
terte, staubige Luft kann das Gerät schnell ruinie-
ren.

REINIGUNG DES LUFTFILTERS:
1. Lösen Sie zwei Knopfschrauben und entfernen Sie 

die Luftreiniger-Abdeckung. Nehmen Sie dann den 
in der Luftreiniger-Abdeckung befindlichen Vorfilter 
heraus.

2. Waschen Sie den Vorfilter in einer sauberen, nicht 
brennbaren Reinigungslösung aus (z.B. warmes 
Seifenwasser) und trocknen Sie ihn anschließend. 
(Reinigen Sie den Luftfilter einmal wöchentlich.)

3. Tauschen Sie den Papierfilter im Falle einer Versch-
mutzung gegen einen neuen aus.

 WARNUNG

• Es wird ein Vorfilter des Trockentyps verwendet.
• Waschen Sie das Vorfilter niemals mit ölhaltiger 

Reinigungslösung.

KRAFTSTOFFILTER

• Ein verstopfter Kraftstoffilter führt zu einer schlech-
ten Kraftstoffversorgung des Motors. Überprüfen 
Sie den Filter regelmäßig, ob er verschmutzt oder 
verstopft ist. Der Filter kann mit einem Drahthaken 
aus dem Kraftstoffstutzen gezogen werden. Lösen 
Sie den Filter von der Kraftstoffleitung und haken 
Sie den Behälter aus. Reinigen Sie die Bauteile mit 
Benzin.

(1) Scheibe
(2) Elemente
(3) Halterung
(4) Befestigung(1) Knopfschraube
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9. Wartung
ZÜNDKERZE
• Bei normalem Gebrauch können sich Kohlenstof-

fablagerungen auf der Zündkerze ansammeln. 
Entfernen und überprüfen Sie die Zündkerze alle 25
Betriebsstunden und reinigen Sie die Elektroden mit 
einer Drahtbürste. Der Elektrodenabstand sollte auf 
0,025in. (0,6 - 0,7mm). eingestellt werden. 

• Zündkerzenhersteller empfehlen den Austausch von 
Zündkerzen zweimal im Jahr, um unerwartete Aus-
fälle zu vermeiden.
ALS ERSATZZÜNDKERZE:CHAMPION 
RZ7C ODER NGK CMR7H 

WICHTIG

• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Verwendung einer nicht 
spezifizierten Zündkerze dazu führen kann, dass 
der Motor nicht richtig arbeitet oder überhitzt bzw. 
beschädigt wird.

• Zum Einbau der Zündkerze, drehen Sie diese zuerst 
mit den Fingern fest und dann mit einem Steck-
schlüssel nochmals eine viertel Umdrehung.

AUSPUFFTOPF

 WARNUNG

• Überprüfen Sie den Auspufftopf regelmäßig auf 
lockere Befestigungen, Beschädigungen oder Kor-
rosion. Werden irgendwelche Anzeigen von Lecks 
gefunden, benutzen Sie das Gebläse nicht mehr 
und lassen Sie das Gerät umgehend reparieren.

• Anderenfalls kann es zu einem Maschinenbrand 
kommen.

WICHTIG

• Vergewissern Sie sich vor Inbetriebnahme stets, daß 
die Auspuffdichtung mit den drei Schrauben fest am 
Zylinder befestigt ist. (Befestigungs-Drehmoment : 
80 -120 kg cm)

• Selbst wenn nur eine der drei Schrauben lose ist, 
kann sich die Auspuffdichtung während des Be-
triebes lösen. Dies kann dazu führen, daß die Mas-
chine Feuer fängt.

NACH JEWEILS 100 BETRIEBSSTUNDEN 
AUSZUFÜHRENDE VORGÄNGE
1. Nehmen Sie den Schalldämpfer ab, führen Sie ein-

en Schraubendreher in den Belüftungskanal ein und 
entfernen Sie alle Russablagerungen. Entfernen Sie 
alle Russablagerungen gleichzeitig von dem Schall-
dämpfer-Abgaskanal und dem Zylinderabgaskanal

2. Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben, Bolzen und Befestigung-
selemente fest. 

FUNKENGITTER
• RedMax Motoren sind mit einem Funkengitter am 

Auslaß ausgestattet, damit kein heißer Kohlenstoff 
aus dem Abgas-Auslaß entweichen kann. Über-
prüfen Sie das Funkengitter regelmäßig und reini-
gen es gegebenenfalls mit einer Drahtbürste. Im 
US-Bundesstaat Kalifornien ist es gesetzlich vorge-
schrieben (Sektion 4442 des California Public Re-
sources Code), mit einem Funkengitter zu arbeiten, 
wenn ein benzinbetriebenes Werkzeug auf nicht 
kultiviertem Wald-, Busch- oder Grasland benutzt 
wird.

(1) Drei Schrauben
(2) Funkengitter
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9. Wartung 10. Aufbewahrung
LUFTEINLASSNETZ

WICHTIG

• Gebläseluft wird vom Lufteinlassnetz eingesaugt. 
Wenn der Luftfluss während des Betriebes sinkt, 
müssen Sie den Motor abschalten und das Luftein-
lassnetz auf von Gegenständen verursachte Ver-
stopfungen überprüfen.

• Wenn derartige Gegenstände nicht entfernt werden, 
kann es zu einer Überhitzung und Beschädigung 
des Motors kommen.

 WARNUNG 

Benutzen Sie das Gebläse nicht ohne Gebläsenetz. 
Stellen Sie vor jeder Benutzung sicher, dass das Netz 
richtig befestigt und frei von jeglichen Beschädigun-
gen ist.

PRÜFUNG DES ZÜNDSPULEN-LUFTSPALTS
• Falls der Spalt von dem Sollwert abweicht oder 

wenn die Spule und der Rotor eingebaut werden, 
stellen Sie den Luftspalt zwischen der Zündspule 
und dem Eisenkern des Rotors ein. 

Luftspalt:
0,40 mm (0,35 - 0,45 mm)

(1) Netz

(1) Rotor

VOR LAGERUNG DES GEBLÄSES:
1. Lassen Sie den Kraftstoff aus dem Tank ab und 

drücken Sie auf die Zündkappe, bis kein Kraftstoff 
mehr herauskommt.

2. Entfernen Sie die Zündkerze und füllen Sie einen 
Löffel voll mit 2-Takt-Motoröl in den Zylinder. Wer-
fen Sie den Motor mehrmals an und installieren Sie 
dann die Zündkerze wieder.

3. Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen, staub-
freien Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. 



DE-14

11. Störungssuche
Fall 1. Der Motor springt nicht an. 

PRÜFEN MÖGLICHE URSACHE  MASSNAHME

Kraftstoffbehälter falscher Kraftstoff auslassen und durch richtigen Kraftstoff ersetzen

Kraftstofffilter Kraftstofffilter verstopft reinigen

Vergasereinstellschraube außerhalb des normalen Bereichs korrekt einstellen

 Zündung (kein Funke) Zündkerze verschmutzt oder nass reinigen/trocknen

  falscher Zündkerzenspalt korrigieren (SPALT: 0,6 ~ 0,7 mm) 

 Zündkerzenspalt zu weit korrigieren

Fall 2. Der Motor startet, läuft aber nicht weiter/Schwierigkeiten beim erneuten Anlassen.

PRÜFEN MÖGLICHE URSACHE  MASSNAHME

Kraftstoffbehälter falscher oder zu alter Kraftstoff auslassen und durch richtigen Kraftstoff ersetzen

Vergasereinstellschraube außerhalb des normalen Bereichs korrekt einstellen

Auspufftopf, Zylinder (Auslassöffnung) Kohlenstoffablagerungen entfernen

Luftfilter durch Staub verschmutzt reinigen

 Zylinderrippe, Gebläseabdeckung durch Staub verschmutzt reinigen

Sollten weitere Wartungsarbeiten erforderlich sein, ist hierfür der HITACHI-Kundendienst zuständig.  



GR-1

G
R

RB160EF



GR-2

RB160EF 64.9 cm3 110 dB(A) 112 dB(A) 1.5 m/s2 2.7 m/s2

ISO 11094
LwA ISO 7916

Nikko Tanaka Engineering Co., LTD

•
•
•

•

1/1/2008



GR-3

G
R



GR-4

RB160EF



GR-5

G
R



GR-6

•

•

•

•

•

•



GR-7

G
R

•

•



GR-8

•

•

•

•

••

•



GR-9

G
R

1.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



GR-10

•

•

•

•

•

(1)

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)



GR-11

G
R

•

•

•
•

•



GR-12

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



GR-13

G
R

•

•

•



GR-14









C.D.I.













(1)

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)



 　　　　　



(



 Net





H
U





H
U



C.D.I.



H
U

 





H
U





H
U



(1)

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)



H
U

 　　　　　





H
U

 Net



 



C
Z





C
Z



C.D.I.



C
Z

 





C
Z

    





C
Z



(1)

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)



C
Z

 　　　　　





C
Z

 Net



 



T
R





T
R



C.D.I.



T
R

 





T
R





T
R



(1)

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)



T
R

 　　　　　





T
R

 Net



 



R
O





R
O



C.D.I.



R
O

 





R
O





R
O



(1)

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)



R
O

 　　　　　





R
O

 Net



 



S
I





S
I



C.D.I.



S
I

 





S
I





S
I



(1)

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)



S
I 　　　　　





S
I

 Net



 



PRINTED IN JAPAN


